## FILE NO. 191110

## RESOLUTION NO. 526-19

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - San Francisco Public Health Foundation - California Community Reinvestment Grants Program - \$350,000]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$350,000 from the San Francisco Public Health Foundation to participate in a program, entitled "California Community Reinvestment Grants Program," for the period of October 1, 2019, through September 30, 2021.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Health Foundation is the recipient of a grant award from the California Community Reinvestment Grants Program; and

WHEREAS, With a portion of these funds, the San Francisco Public Health Foundation has subcontracted with the Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$350,000 for the period of October 1, 2019, through September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of this project is to provide mental health treatment, substance use disorder treatment, system navigation services, and linkages to medical care for clients returning to the community from prison and community members with a history of incarceration experience; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance amendment; and

WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received the letter of funding allocation on September 9, 2019, for a project start date of October 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, The budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of \$59,400; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$350,000 from the San Francisco Public Health Foundation; and, be it

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Mandelman BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City.

**RECOMMENDED:** 

Greg Wagner Chief Financial Officer

APPROVED:

Office of the Mayor

Carmen Le France for Office of the Controller



## City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 191110

## Date Passed: December 10, 2019

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$350,000 from the San Francisco Public Health Foundation to participate in a program, entitled "California Community Reinvestment Grants Program," for the period of October 1, 2019, through September 30, 2021.

November 20, 2019 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

December 10, 2019 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Walton and Yee

File No. 191110

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/10/2019 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo

London N. Breed Mayor

**Date Approved**